A Novel Approach to Study the Geometry of the Water Lumen of Ion Channels: Colicin
Ia Channels in Planar Lipid Bilayers
O.V. Krasilnikov 1,2, J.B. Da Cruz2,4, L.N. Yuldasheva3,2, W.A. Varanda5, R.A. Nogueira2
1Laboratory of Molecular Physiology, Institute of Physiology and Biophysics, 700095 Tashkent, Uzbekistan
2Laboratory of Membrane Biophysics, Department of Biophysics and Radiobiology, Federal University of Pernambuco,
50670-901, Recife, PE, Brazil
3Department of Biochemistry, Tashkent Pediatric Medical Institute, 700125 Tashkent, Uzbekistan
4Department of Basic Sciences in Health, CCBS, Campus 2, Federal University of Paraiba, 58100, Campina Grande, PB, Brazil

trans increased with hydrodynamic radii
up to 0.5 nm (maltose) and then became practically con-
stant at this maximum value. These facts are consistent
with the hypothesis that the ‘‘trans’’-entrance of the co-
Table 1. Average single channel conductances in the presence of nonelectrolytes in the bathing solutions
Nonelectrolyte gboth gcis gtrans x
1. None 88.8± 13.6 (352) 192.5
2. Ethylene glycol 58.8± 8.9 (260) 62.2± 11.9* (226) 67.3± 7.6* (155) 109.6
3. Glycerol 56.0± 6.8 (264) 59.4± 10.4* (109) 65.6± 6.3* (108) 105.8
4. Arabinose 49.4± 10.1 (294) 54.1± 8.7 (206) 84.0± 13.0# ( 80) 105.8
5. Sorbitol 56.6± 7.5 (221) 60.9± 8.1 (180) 84.6± 10.1# (175) 104.8
6. Maltose 58.0± 10.7 (269) 68.7± 10.6 (196) 88.7± 11.7* (184) 107.8
7. PEG300 65.0± 9.3b (188) 65.5± 13.5b (284) 87.8± 9.7* ( 88) 95.7
8. PEG400 68.0± 8.6 (174) 73.7± 10.1 (146) 91.0± 9.75* ( 92) 103.2
9. PEG600 83.4± 14.2b (274) 82.8± 12.8b (193) 89.0± 12.2* ( 85) 100.6
10. PEG1000 88.5± 14.3*b (148) 88.5± 14.3b* (148) 88.5± 14.3b* (148) 95.4
11. PEG3000 88.7± 12.0b* (103) 88.7± 12.3b* ( 98) 102.0
12. PEG6000 91.6± 5.7b* (112) 91.6± 5.8b* ( 88) 97.0
Single channel conductances (pS) are expressed as mean± SD. The numbers in parentheses indicate the number of the single channel events counted
in the main pool, which represented more than 80% of all the events observed in a given condition.gboth was obtained in the presence of the same

using Eqs. (2) and (4). Briefly, the use ofF% (Fcis% and
Ftrans%) should allow us to find the maximum size of
both entrances of the channel as well as the size and
(unlike F) the localization of the constriction on the
channel length coordinate. The results are presented in
Fig. 3.
One can see in Fig. 3 that if the channel is filled from
its trans-entrance (Ftrans%) the maximum filling is
Table 2. Filling the colicin Ia channel with nonelectrolytes
Nonelectrolyte M.W.(Da) r (nm) Fboth Fcis Ftrans
1. Ethylene glycol 62 0.26 0.68 0.56 0.42
2. Glycerol 92 0.31 0.72 0.60 0.43
3. Arabinose 150 0.34 0.97 0.78 0.07
4. Sorbitol 182 0.39 0.68 0.55 0.06
5. Maltose 360 0.50 0.68 0.37 0.00
6. PEG300 300 0.60 0.36 0.35 0.01
7. PEG400 400 0.70 0.35 0.23 0.03
8. PEG600 600 0.80 0.07 0.08 0.00
9. PEG1000 1000 0.94 0.00 0.00 0.00
10. PEG3000 3000 1.44 0.00 0.00
11. PEG6000 6000 2.50 0.03 0.03
The NE were used at a concentration of 20% (w/v) in a solution
containing: 1.77M KCl, 0.002 M EDTA, 0.01 M CaCl2, 0.005 M
HEPES, pH 7.0.F both, Fcis andF trans are the ion channel filling in the
presence of the same NE on both-, on thecis and on thetrans-side of